
Development Permit (Including Variance) Information Package 
 
File Number: 3060-20/20190004 
Electoral Area: F 
Date of Referral: February 6, 2019 
Date of Application: January 24, 2019 
Property Owner’s Name(s):  Zirnhelt Timber Frames Ltd. 
Applicant’s Name:  Zirnhelt Timber Frames Ltd. 
 

SECTION 1: Property Summary 

Legal Description(s):  Lot 1, District Lot 12, Cariboo District, Plan BCP49130  
 
Area of Application: 1.64 ha (4.052 ac) 
 
Location:  3031 Cariboo Hwy 97 

 
Official Community Plan:                                                                                          
150 Mile House Area Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 4660, 2010    

Designation:                                                                                          
Industrial        

Development Permit Area:                                                                                          
Highway 97 Development Permit Area            
Current Zoning:                                                                                          
General Industrial Special Exception M 2-2 in the Williams Lake Fringe and 150 Mile House Area 
Zoning Bylaw No. 3502, 1999.  

         
Refer to: Adjacent Land Owners, Area “F” Advisory Planning Commission, Ministry of Transportation 
and Infrastructure, Ministry of Environment, Interior Health, FLNRORD – Range, FLNRORD – 
Archaeology Branch.   
 
Proposed Development: Expansion of existing shop, construction of additional five buildings, 
clearing and grading portions of the property, locating 4.88 m (16 ft.) height timber storage racking 
along front property line. Racking will be screened with minimum 2 m (6.6 ft.) height board fencing. 
 
Amendment of existing Development Permit No. 20130070 to account for a change in the actual 
location of the Wall Shop addition (4,160 sq. ft.; 386.5 sq. m.) constructed in 2017, and to allow 
unpainted metal roof. 

 
The applicants have requested a relaxation in Section 5.7.2(b)(i) of the Williams Lake Fringe and 150 
Mile House Area Zoning Bylaw No. 3502, 1999 as follows: 
 

i) That the required front yard setback be reduced from 7.6 m (24.9 ft.) to 0 m (0 ft.) to 
allow the construction of a shop addition and locating of timber storage racking. 

 



Proposal/Reasons in support:  Property owner would like to expand operations and utilize level 
area along front property line.  
 
Existing Buildings:  Wall Shop  386.5 m2 

Timber Shop  258.3 m2 
Stain Shop   89.2 m2 
Timber Shed 123.8 m2 
Sawmill Shed 181.1 m2 
Office  166.5 m2 

 
Proposed Buildings:  A- Wall Shop Expansion  631.7 m2 

B - Timber & Framing Shop 631.7 m2 
C - Planer Shed   66.9 m2 
D - Shaving Shed   74.3 m2 
E - Timber Shop Replacement 409.7 m2 

 
 

SECTION 2: Planning Report 
Background: 
 
The applicant has applied to construct several structures and additions, undertake land clearing, 
including levelling and filling of portions of the property, associated with the timber frame and 
construction business on site. 
 
The subject property is within the Highway 97 Development Permit (DP) Area of the 150 Mile House 
Area Official Community Plan (OCP) Bylaw No. 4660, 2010. The Highway 97 DP Area regulates the form 
and character of commercial, industrial, and multi-family developments.  
 
The applicant is also proposing an amendment to their current Development Permit No. 20130070, to 
change the location of an addition constructed in 2017, and to allow a reflective metal roof rather than 
the non-reflective roof specified in DP No. 20130070. 
 
Further, the applicant is proposing to vary the front lot line setback, requesting a relaxation in Section 
5.7.2(b)(i) of the Williams Lake Fringe and 150 Mile House Area Zoning Bylaw No. 3502, 1999, from 7.6 
m (24.9 ft.) to 0 m (0 ft.). If approved, the variance would be embedded within the proposed 
Development Permit, as authorized under Section 490 of the Local Government Act. 
 
Location and Surroundings:  
 
The subject property is located on Hwy 97 in the 150 Mile community core, between Pigeon Road and 
Likely Road, directly across Hwy 97 from Marshall’s General Store. The subject property sits above Hwy 
97, with a steep bank leading to a relatively level site, approximately 10 m. (33 ft.) in elevation above 
Hwy 97. Due to the elevation, only the front portion of the site is visible from the highway when 
immediately adjacent. The entire site can be seen from a distance, further south on Hwy 97, and seen 
below from the residential areas in the surrounding hills. 
 



To the east, the property is bordered by a small waterbody used as a reservoir, likely by a local ranching 
operation. To the north, the property is bordered by agricultural land, currently owned by the provincial 
Crown. Chemo RV, a commercial RV sales and service business is located to the south.  
 
Application History: 
 
The property was rezoned in 2013 (File 4600-20-20130015) to permit the current timber framing 
business, allowing limited sawmilling on site. A Form & Character Development Permit (File 4260-20-
20130070) was approved in 2014. The Wall Shop was constructed in a different location and larger size 
than originally approved in Development Permit No. 20130070. The current Development Permit 
(Including Variance) application is also proposed to amend Development Permit No. 20130070 to 
legalize the present location of the Wall Shop (shown on Appendix B). Also proposed for amendment is 
to permit the reflective metal roofing used on the existing structures constructed in contravention of 
DP 20130070.  
 
The intent of the non-reflective roofing condition was to reduce glare to these surrounding areas. 
However, the roof is not visible when directly adjacent to the subject property.  
 
CRD Regulations and Policies: 
 
Development Permit Guidelines are outlined in the 150 Mile House Area OCP. The Development Permit 
Area and resulting guidelines are intended to ensure that new development contributes to a positive 
first impression of the community by maintaining a high development standard.  
 
3502- Williams Lake Fringe and 150 Mile House Area Zoning Bylaw, 1999 
 
5.7      GENERAL INDUSTRIAL (M 2) ZONE 
 
5.7.2   ZONE PROVISIONS 
 
(b) REQUIRED YARDS (minimum):  
      i)   Front Yard - Setback = 7.6 metres (24.93 feet) 
 
Rationale for Recommendations: 
 
The proposal is generally consistent with the Highway 97 Development Permit Guidelines. The existing 
new structures are constructed in a post and beam timber style, utilizing natural stained wood siding, 
trim and numerous windows across the front of the structure. The existing, older buildings have a blue 
metal corrugated metal siding which is less desirable and will be replaced over time as the business 
grows. 
 
The proposed new structures have a flat roof, rather than the peaked roofs approved and constructed 
in DP 20130070. Although flat roofs are less desirable and discouraged in the Development Permit 
Guidelines, the long front wall (30.5 m.; 100 ft) of the proposed building fronting Hwy 97 will be broken 
up with glazing, siding, and trim. 
 
The Development Permit Guidelines outline the importance of landscaping, screening, and preservation 
of mature trees within the Development Permit Area. This is a challenging guideline to balance with the 



present use of the lot for industrial purposes. The bulk of the existing mature trees were approved for 
removal in DP No. 20130070, although that clearing of the site has not yet occurred. A few trees have 
been identified for preservation immediately surrounding the gravesites on the property. There are a 
number of immature trees on the highway right of way. The Board may wish to consider requiring an 
amended site plan which preserves additional trees or requires increased landscaping along the 
property frontage. 
 
The applicant intends to use 4.9 m (16 ft.) tall steel racking to store their timber products, located along 
the front property line and throughout the site. The racking is considered a storage use, with the front 
location subject to approval of the proposed front setback variance. Under the provisions of the General 
Industrial (M 2) zone, storage areas are required to be screened by tight board fence of 2 m. (6.6 ft.) 
height. Although this will only partially obscure the 4.9 m. racking, the fencing will help provide a clean, 
finished look to the property edge, and will break up the visual dominance of the total racking height. 
Further, the nature of the material stored on the racks, being organized timber products, will contribute 
on its own to a positive reflection of the Cariboo character.   
  
Although the proposed front setback reduction to 0 m. is unusual, staff support the proposal. 
Considering the site-specific character of the large highway right of way and the steep bank, the top of 
bank forms a logical front building plane.   
 
Further, the applicant has completed a geotechnical study which supports the proposed construction 
adjacent to the slope from the highway, subject to a number of design requirements. Accordingly, 
approval of the Development Permit (Including Variance) is subject to the geotechnical study being 
registered as a restrictive covenant on property title, including save harmless provisions to protect the 
CRD from risk.  
 
Recommendation:  
 

1. That the application for a Development Permit (Including Variance) pertaining to Lot 1, District 
Lot 12, Cariboo District, Plan BCP49130 be approved based on Appendices B and D. Further, 
that issuance be subject to the following conditions:  

 
a. The applicant offering to enter into and entering into a covenant to ensure that the 

CRD is not liable for any future consequences with respect to the construction. 
 
Further, that the cost of registration of the covenant be borne by the applicant. 
 

2. That Development Permit No. 20130070 be amended to permit the following: 
 

a. Shop addition shown in Schedules A and B of Development Permit No. 20130070 be 
permitted in its as-built size and location, as shown in Appendix B of Development 
Permit No. 20190004. 
 

b. Condition 3 of Development Permit No. 20130070 be amended to permit reflective 
metal roofing. 

 
 
 



 
 

SECTION 3: Referral Comments 

 
Health Authority:  - February 13, 2019 
See comments attached. 
 
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure: - February 25, 2019 
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure has no objection to reducing the front yard setback from 
7.6 m to 0 m to allow for the construction of a shop addition.  
Regularly, the Ministry has a minimum setback of 4.5 m. However, due to the steep slope along the 
property, placement of utility poles on the west side of the highway and no foreseeable future highway 
improvements, the Ministry has no objections. 

 
Advisory Planning Commission: March 5, 2019 
Supported. See attached. 

 
Ministry of Environment: - February 14, 2019 
Given that there are no proposed developments within the 15 m riparian zone, the Ministry has no 
comments on this proposal. 

 

SECTION 4: Board Action 
Date of Meeting:       

 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

 
Appendix A: General Map 
 
Appendix B: Specific Map 
 
Appendix C: Orthographic Map 
 
Other: Applicant’s supporting documentation 
 Applicant’s Proposed Expansion diagrams 
 Interior Health Comments 
 APC Response Form 
 Email regarding Archaeological Data 
 Geotechnical Report prepared by Telford Geotechnical 










































